in various foreign currencies. Currency risk may arise when the actual or anticipated assets in a foreign
currency are either greater or less than the liabilities in that currency, thereby creating an open currency
position.
In order to identify the currency risk of open currency positions, the Bank and the Group use the following
indicators:
- Changes in foreign exchange rates;
- Ability to conduct foreign exchange operations in specific currencies;
- Ability to manage technical aspects of foreign exchange positions.
The Enterprise Risk Management Department produces a daily, weekly and quarterly risk control report
that includes the currency risk data.
The Bank and the Group monitor the currency risk sensitivity to upward and downward changes in
exchange rates. It is measured in the form of a sensitivity analysis, i.e. the impact on net profit and other
comprehensive income of a scenario with a 15% change in the USD/EUR exchange rate, with all other
variables held constant. The results of the sensitivity analysis are summarised in the table below:

The Group
’000 EUR

Profit
for the
period

Other
compre-
hensive
income

Profit
for the
period

Other
compre-
hensive
income

(30)   -   (204)   -
30   -   204   -

The Bank
’000 EUR

Profit
for the
period

Other
compre-
hensive
income

Profit
for the
period

Other
compre-
hensive
income

(205)   -   (540)   -
205   -   540   -

2024 2023

15% appreciation of USD against EUR
15% depreciation of USD against EUR

15% appreciation of USD against EUR
15% depreciation of USD against EUR

2024 2023

171

4. Risk management, continued

The following table shows the currency structure of financial assets and liabilities of the Group as of 31
December 2024:

EUR USD
Other

currencies Total
’000 EUR ’000 EUR ’000 EUR ’000 EUR

   247 997   153   11   248 161

   891   7 470   154   8 515
   3 098   6 873   7 610   17 581

   623 997   32 363   702   657 062

   169 016   44 293   15   213 324
   44 421   357   -   44 778
   3 729   3   2 040   5 772
   1 093 149   91 512   10 532  1 195 193

   2 534   -   -   2 534
   10 092   362   89   10 543

   853 878   59 523   9 236   922 637
   21 189   151   755   22 095
   887 693   60 036   10 080   957 809

205 456   31 476   452

   31 291   (31 678)   (128)

236 747   (202)   324

   232 103   (1 359)   (777)
Net total positions as of 31 December
2023

Net position as of 31 December 2024
Net off balance sheet foreign exchange
contracts as of 31 December 2024

Net total positions as of 31 December
2024

Financial liabilities
Financial instruments at fair value
through profit or loss
Deposits and balances due to banks

Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income
Debt securities at amortised cost
Other financial assets
Total financial assets

Other financial liabilities
Total financial liabilities

The Group

Financial assets
Cash and balances due from the Bank of
Latvia
Financial assets at fair value through